



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 664/2023 & I.As. 39978-79/2024, O.A. 162/2024**

ANOOP SINGH YADAV & ORS.Plaintiffs
Through: Mr. Mohit Mudgal, Advocate

versus

MANGE RAM & ORS.Defendants
Through: Mr. Vikas Yadav, Advocate
Mr. Sandeep Yadav and Mr.
Dhirender Kumar, Advocates for D-2
to D-7
Mr Varun Mudgil, Mr Rakesh Kumar,
Ms Eti Kushwaha, Mr Vijay Kumar,
Advocates for D-8 to D-10

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER
% **20.09.2024**

I.As. 39979/2024 (under Section 151 of CPC, 1908 on behalf of defendant no. 1 seeking exemption from filing the certified copy of annexures)

1. Defendant no. 1 shall file legible, clearer and certified copies of exempted documents, compliant with practice rules, before the next date of hearing.
2. The application for exemption is allowed, subject to defendant no. 1 granting inspection of the documents filed, as and when required to do so.
3. The application stands disposed of.

O.A. 162/2024 (under Rule 5 of Chapter II (Original Side) Rules 2018 on behalf of defendant no. 1 for setting aside Order dated 23.07.2024 passed by the learned Joint Registrar (J)

I.As. 39978/2024 (under Section 5 of Limitation Act, 1963 on behalf of



defendant no. 1 seeking condonation of delay of 31 days in filing O.A. 162/2024)

4. Passover was sought in the morning; however, in the second call, learned counsel for applicant/defendant no.1 states that he seeks an adjournment due to the unavailability of the main counsel.

5. At request, adjourned to 06.12.2024.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J
SEPTEMBER 20, 2024/rhc/MG