



\$~12

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

CS(OS) 664/2023

ANOOP SINGH YADAV & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Mohit Mudgal & Saket
Kumar, Advs.

versus

MANGE RAM & ORS.Defendants

Through: Mr. Vikas Yadav, Adv. for D-1
(joined through VC)
Mr. Sandeep Yadav, Adv. for
D-2 to 7
Mr. Varun Mudgil, Mr. Rakesh
Kumar & Ms. Eti Kushwaha,
Advs. For D-8 to 10

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. PREETI
PAREWA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

% **21.07.2025**

**IA No.17114/2025 under Order XIII Rule 9 CPC
moved by the plaintiffs for return of original
documents**

Issue notice. Learned respective counsel for the
defendants present today accepts notice of the captioned
IA and have submitted that they have no objection to the
same.

Heard. Considering the contentions made in
captioned application, the captioned IA stands allowed to
the extent that the Original documents as mentioned in the
application be returned to the plaintiff /counsel as per
rules, upon due verification subject to placing on record
the Certified Copies of the same. The plaintiff /counsel
shall appear before the Assistant Registrar (Original) on
06.08.2025 at 2.30 p.m. for the same. Accordingly, IA is
accordingly disposed of.

CS(OS) 664/2023

As per office note, Admission/Denial Affidavit filed



by the plaintiff is on record.

The defendant no.1 is directed to file fresh/correct List of Documents in the prescribed format within three weeks with copy to the opposite side and take requisite steps for bringing on record the 21 documents filed on behalf of defendant no.1. Copy of said documents alongwith list of documents be also supplied to the opposite side.

Hard copy of the documents filed by plaintiff and defendant no.2 to 7 are on record.

Learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that an OA 162/2024 was preferred against the order of this court dated 23.07.2024, whereby the Written statement and documents of defendant no.1 were directed to be taken off the record, which was allowed by the Hon'ble Court. It is further submitted by learned counsel for the plaintiff that vide order dated 18.02.2025, the above-said OA was allowed and the written statement along with affidavit of admission/denial and documents of defendant no.1 were permitted to be taken on record. That, an appeal against the order dated 18.02.2025 in the said OA 162/2024 was preferred before the Hon'ble Division Bench, which has been disposed of vide order dated 16.07.2025, with directions to file review to the said OA before the concerned Hon'ble Single Judge.

It is further submitted that learned counsel for the plaintiff shall be filing the said review petition.

The physical copy of documents of remaining defendants, if any, be also on record by the next date of hearing.



Re-notify the ~~matter~~ for further proceedings on
15.10.2025.

PREETI PAREWA (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

JULY 21, 2025/ab